#### 502216760 02/01/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
lan Andrew MAXWELL	11/01/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BT IMAGING PTY LTD	
Street Address:	Upper Ground Floor, 63 Foveaux Street, Surry Hills	
City:	New South Wales	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2010	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13813765	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7036841157

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-684-1120

Email: dcashion@mmiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MATTINGLY & MALUR, PC

Address Line 1: 1800 DIAGONAL ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 370

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BTI-8659

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John R. Mattingly

Total Attachments: 2

source=8659-Assign#page1.tif source=8659-Assign#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029740 FRAME: 0288

OF \$40.00 15815/65

PATENT

Application No.: PCT/AT2011/000997

Filing Date: 8 August 2011

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Ian Andrew MAXWELL, an Australian citizen, residing at 9 Newcastle Street, Five Dock, New South Wales 2046. Australia, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR" (collectively if more than one inventor is listed above), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a PERSISTENT FEATURE DETECTION for which we have filed an International Application for Letters Patent designating the United States through the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) which was filed on 8 August 2011 and assigned PCT Application No PCT/AU2011/000997.

AND WHEREAS, BT IMAGING PTY LTD, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", an Australian Corporation, with its principal place of business at Upper Ground Floor, 63 Foveaux Street, Surry Hills, New South Wales 2010, Australia, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that he has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assignees, any facts known to the said ASSIGNOR respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 029740 FRAME: 0289 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR intending to be legally bound has hereunto affixed its signature.

Dated thi	s <u>lst</u>	day of	November 2011
Witness:	Graham Atkins	Ian Andro	SW MAXWELL 1 St November 2011
Witness:	Jürgen Weber	Date: <i>1</i>	st November 2011

PATENT REEL: 029740 FRAME: 0290

**RECORDED: 02/01/2013**